NSG (March 2004) Splinter – AFSCN RTS Support to HSF Program


TO:
Distribution

FROM:
Jennifer G. Clark, PAAC-II/SGT Inc. (on behalf of John Hankinson/HTSI/GSFC/NENS)
SUBJECT:
Network Support Group (NSG) Splinter Meeting
Air Force Satellite Control Network (AFSCN) Remote Tracking Stations (RTS) Support to NASA’s Human Spaceflight (HSF) Program

DATE:
March 23, 2004

LOCATION:
University Baptist Church, Houston, TX (2nd Floor, Great Room)
TIME CONVENED:
1:00pm Local
TIME ADJOURNED:
3:30pm Local

I. OVERVIEW

Mr. John Hankinson/HTSI/GSFC, the HSF Integrated Networks Coordinator, convened the subject meeting to exchange information among representatives from Air Force Space Command (AFSPC) organizations (i.e., 50th Space Wing [50 SW] and Space and Missiles Systems Center [SMC] Detachment 12 [DET 12]/Vehicle Operations Center [VOC]) and NASA organizations as it may relate to continuing and proposed AFSPC support of NASA’s HSF Program.

II. ATTENDANCE (alphabetical listing)
	Name
	Organization/Code
	Telephone/E-Mail

	Adamo, Daniel
	JSC/Flight Dynamics
	281.483.8002 / daniel.r.adamo1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Adams, John
	21SOPS/LMTO
	408.752.6213 / john.adams@onizuka.af.mil

	Askew, Blair
	21SOPS/LMTO
	408.752.6221 / blair.askew@onizuka.af.mil

	Bingley, Gregory
	JSC/Comm Tech
	281.483.3291 / gregory.bingley1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Blizzard, Melissa
	HTSI/MILA
	321.867.1068 / millissa.blizzard@honeywell-tsi.com

	Brawner, Cecilia
	21SOPS/DOO
	408.752.6565 / cecilia.brawner@onizuka.af.mil

	Calderon, Fred
	JSC/Comm Control
	281.483.4455 / fred.calderon1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Calhoun, Melvin
	HTSI/GSFC/NI
	301.805.3630 / melvin.calhoun@honeywell-tsi.com

	Chen, Ronald
	JSC/Comm Control Mgr.
	281.483.6943 / ronald.j.chen1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Cleek, Debra Rambo
	JSC/Comm NSS (SimNet)
	281.244.8959 / debra.rambocleek1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Culbertson, Bob
	HTSI/JSC/DA7/NOIT
	281.483.0133 / robert.culbertson1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Culley, Angela
	HTSI/HSF/GSFC
	301.805.3097 / angela.culley@honeywell-tsi.com

	Estenson, Timm
	SMC DET 12/VOC - CERES
	719.567.6023 / timm.estenson@schriever.af.mil

	Fanelli, Joe
	JSC/DF24
	281.483.0844 / jfanelli@jsc.nasa.gov

	Frazier, Robert
	JSC/DV/NACAIT
	281.483.4444 / robert.b.frazier1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Gatewood, Clifton
	21SOPS/LMTO
	408.752.4714 / clifton.gatewood@onizuka.af.mil

	Glenn, Mark
	21SOPS/LMTO
	408.752.4041 / mark.glenn@onizuka.af.mil

	Gonzalez, Ed.
	NASA/JSC/DM4
	281.483.1927/edward.p.gonzalez@nasa.gov

	Hankinson, John
	HTSI/GSFC/NI
	301.805.3192 / john.hankinson@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Harris, Richard
	NASA/GSFC/451
	301.286.7037 / richard.n.harris@nasa.gov

	Hervey, Jewel
	NASA/JSC/DA7
	281.483.0359 / jewel.r.hervey@nasa.gov

	Jugovatz, Jeff
	JSC/Comm Control
	281.483.4455 / jeff.jugovatz1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Kraesig, Rick
	JSC/Houston DFE
	281.853.2304 / richard.kraesig@lmco.com

	Littleton, Terry
	SMC DET 12/CERES
	719.567.9391 / terry.littleton@schriever.af.mil

	Mann, Phillip
	SMC DET 12/VOC - CERES
	719.567.0471 / phillip.mann@schriever.af.mil

	Marriott, Robert
	JSC/Ground Control
	281.483.6874 / robert.r.marriott1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Marsh, Mike
	JSC/NOIT
	281.483.4761 / michael.k.marsh1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Marsh, Rebecca
	JSC/NOIT
	281.483.6873 / rebecca.e.marsh1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Mascari, Michelle
	LMCO/GSFC/NISN
	301.794.2514 / michelle.a.mascara@lmco.com

	Morse, Gary A.
	NASA/JSC/DA7
	281.483.3806/gary.a.morse@nasa.gov

	Norman, Seaton B.
	NASA/GSFC/NISN
	301.286.8676 / seaton.b.norman@nasa.gov

	Owen, Paul W.
	JSC/Ground Controller
	281.483.6943 / paul.w.owen1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Pifer, Fred
	HTSI/GSFC
	301.805.3335 / fred.pifer@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Rawson, Donald
	SMC DET 12/CERES
	719.567.0475 / donald.rawson@schriever.af.mil

	Reese, Norman
	NASA/GSFC/NISN (IPNOC)
	301.286.6486 / nreese@sled.gsfc.nasa.gov

	Riley, Kevin
	HTSI/GSFC/NOM
	301.805.3870 / kevin.riley@honeywell-tsi.com

	Rise, Robert
	21SOPS/LMTO
	408.752.4693 / robert.rise@onizuka.af.mil

	Rose, Don
	50 SW/XPP
	719.567.6560 / donald.rose@schriever.af.mil

	Schaaf, Ken
	HTSI/WSTF
	505.524.5619 / kschaaf@wstf.nasa.gov

	Schneck, Bruce
	HTSI/HSF/GSFC
	301.805.3018 / bruce.schneck@honeywell-tsi.com

	Smith, Caine
	SMC DET 12/VOC - CERES
	719.567.6154 / caine.smith@schriever.af.mil

	Stafford, Mark
	SMC DET 12/VOC
	719.567.6026 / mark.stafford@schriever.af.mil

	Stevens, Amanda
	SMC DET 12/VOC - CERES
	719.567.6233 / amanda.stevens@schriever.af.mil

	Switalski, Len
	GSFC/HSF
	301.805.3046 / lswitalski@sgt-inc.com

	Thompson, Craig A.
	JSC/NOIT
	281.483.0241 / craig.thompson1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Wiggins, Andre
	NASA/GSFC/NISN
	301.286.2725 / alwiggin@pop500.gsfc.nasa.gov

	Williams, Anthony
	HTSI/HSF/GSFC
	301.286.4286 / anthony.k.williams.1@gsfc.nasa.gov

	Wingrove, Eric
	USA/JSC/INCO
	281.483.7273 / eric.wingrove1@jsc.nasa.gov

	Woll, Ron
	50 SW/XPP
	831.438.2050 / rwoll@scitor.com

	Zlatnisk, Dean
	JSC/DT37 (Network Training)
	281.244.7465 / dzlatnis@ems.jsc.nasa.gov


III. PRESENTATIONS AND BRIEFINGS

The following presentations and briefings were provided:

Note

Subject matter/presentation material is available on-line at the following URL:
http://idm.honeywell-tsi.com/hpshuttle2/nsg/0304/splint.htm.

A. AFSPC Support to STS.  This briefing, jointly presented by Mr. Rose of 50 SW’s Plans and Programs Office/XPP and Mr. Stafford (AFSCN Technical Advisor/CERES), provided an overview/summary of the following:

(1) ‘Command Relationship’ between the 50 SW and SMC DET 12/VOC.

(2) 50 SW/AFSCN cost information.

(3) Status of the Memorandum of Agreement between NASA’s GSFC and AFSPC/50 SW for Operations and Maintenance.

(4) Status of AFSCN support capabilities.

(5) AFSCN upgrades.

(6) Transition Plan, where the ‘STS mission’ will be transferred from Onizuka AFB’s 21st Space Operations Squadron (21 SOPS) to SMC DET 12/VOC’s Center for Research Support (CERES).  The transition plan summarized present activities, future testing, questions that need resolution to effect the STS mission transfer, follow-on activities, and some challenges that are being addressed.

In summary, Mr. Rose and Mr. Stafford stated the SMC DET 12/VOC has the technical capability to successfully transfer the STS mission from 21 SOPS on schedule.

B. SMC DET 12 - Center for Research Support (CERES) Overview.  This briefing, presented by Major Estenson of SMC DET 12, provided an overview/summary of the following:

(1) SMC DET 12 and SMC DET 12/VO organizations.

(2) SMC DET 12/VO key areas of expertise and concept of operations.

(3) SMC DET 12/VO assets, including fixed antenna site (VOA) at Camp Parks (Dublin, CA); deployable antenna unit (VOD) based at Kirtland AFB, NM; RDT&E Support Complex (RSC), Kirtland AFB, NM; and CERES (VOC), Schriever AFB, NM.

(4) VOC organization and assets.

(5) VOC recent successes and current projects and activities.

(6) DET 12’s Distributed Space Test and Training Range, Research and Development Projects, planned Operations Floor Upgrade, and future support plans and capabilities.

Major Estenson summarized that DET 12/VO has unique and comprehensive capability; this combination of ground/space systems resources makes VO a low-cost/high return alternative.


C. JSC Requirements on AFSCN RTS.  This briefing, presented by Mr. Marsh of the JSC Ground Controller (GC) Office, provided an overview/summary of the following:

(1) High-level, mandatory requirements for uplink, downlink, ops recorder downlink, and command echo.

(2) Generic mission periods when RTS sites would be ‘highly-desirable.’

(3) Pre-mission support time-line(s)

(4) Supporting documentation.

(5) JSC Flight Control positions, responsibilities, and points of contact.

D. GSFC Roles and Responsibilities.  This briefing, presented by Mr. Hankinson, provided an overview/summary of the following:

(1) HSY Program space and ground support locations.

(2) HSF integrated network (block diagram).

(3) Network Integration Center (NIC), located at GSFC, role and functions.

(4) Network verification test process, and testing and simulation overview (including purpose, procedures, and related documentation).

(5) Ground communications interface among the RTSs, GSFC, and JSC; Internet Protocol (IP) infrastructure; and present routing of Programmable Telemetry Processor (PTP) data.

(6) Proposed test schedule and training requirements/recommendations.

(7) Process for levying requirements for RTS support (including time-lines and sequences).

(8) RTS(s) data acquisition requirements.

(9) Documentation under review.

(10) Outstanding issues, including PTP upgrades, T-1 voice/data circuits, two mission overlaps, and training for PTP operations).

Mr. Hankinson summarized that he did not foresee the transition of support and associated issues related to the transition as insurmountable; he did note, however, extensive interaction among operations support personnel would be required to ensure an effective transition and provide NASA organizations with the confidence they would need to declare the Schriever AFB/CERES location as ‘ready to support.’

IV. GENERAL NOTES AND COMMENTS

Significant notes and comments included the following:

A. Mr. Hankinson will function as the primary point-of-contact for ‘Integrated Networks’ coordination.

B. Scheduling of 50 SW/AFSCN assets (i.e., RTSs) will be coordinated by the 22nd Space Operations Squadron (22 SOPS).

C. 50 SW will supply the NASA HSF Integrated Networks Director (i.e., Mr. Bangerter) with yearly Rough Order of Magnitude (ROM) costs in support of the HSF Program.  Mr. Morse stated that current planning calls for three missions during Calendar Year (CY) 2005, and five missions per year thereafter.

D. Mr. Rose noted that there have not been any changes to the AFSCN support configuration since STS-107.

E. Mr. Rose stated that AFSCN upgrades will include replacing some of the aging antennas at RTS locations (13-meter antennas will be used) and incorporation of a USB capability at selected sites.  It has not been determined whether the USB capability will be all-inclusive.  Mr. Rose agreed to respond to Mr. Bangerter via e-mail concerning this matter, as well as provide a detailed schedule regarding AFSCN upgrades to Mr. Bangerter (Action Item AFSCN RTS Splinter (March 2004) – 1).

F. Mr. Stafford stated that the transition plan for SMC DET 12 to assume OAFB-based support is on-going.  The CERES organization is working closely with 21 SOPS to gain knowledge of HSF support.

G. No significant personnel turnover is anticipated at the RTSs; contractor teams at RTSs are expected to retain continuity.

H. Mr. Morse questioned whether there would be additional costs related to simulations and testing.  Mr. Stafford agreed to investigate this matter and provide a response to Mr. Bangerter (Action Item AFSCN RTS Splinter (March 2004) – 2).

I. A question of significance concerns ‘can NASA provide vectors for STS in real-time and by what media?’  Mr. Marsh noted that Mr. Adamo coordinates this function for NASA and is cognizant of related cost issues (i.e., low cost is driver).  Mr. Marriot noted that the process for providing STS vectors should be defined in an Interface Control Document (ICD).  Mr. Adamo stated that he has generated solutions for this matter (including a tool under development), and will further address it with the JSC Flight Dynamics Officers (FIDOs) and cognizant CERES personnel (Action Item AFSCN RTS Splinter (March 2004) – 3).

J. Mr. Stafford noted that 21 SOPS and CERES personnel are convening weekly telecoms to ensure an orderly STS mission transfer.  ‘HSF Integrated Networks’ personnel are invited to participate.

K. One issue of significance is extending the current MOA Between GSFC and 50 SW to allow time for generating new agreements between 1) GSFC and 50 SW and 2) GSFC and SMC DET 12.  NASA/GSFC is taking the lead on this activity.  An extension (proposed through March 2005) of the current agreement is in approval/signature cycle.

L. CERES personnel are invited to participate in upcoming simulations to 1) understand the types of issues/problems they may face in real-time operations and 2) provide input/recommendations on equipment/capabilities they feel they should have (e.g., voice/data coordination circuits).

M. It was generally agreed that CERES is the primary test agent for the AFSCN/RTS.

V. SUMMARY AND CLOSING REMARKS

All parties agreed that this session was beneficial as they gained a better understanding and insight into each other’s roles, processes, and expectations.  Additionally, the parties acknowledged that there are some challenges ahead as NASA prepares for Return To Flight (RTF); however, there was generally concurrence that the challenges would be met.

It was proposed that a NASA team, led by Mr. Bangerter, should arrange a site visit to the CERES facility at Schriever AFB.  Mr. Bangerter noted that he would consider this suggestion.
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